	P. S. C. Ky. No
	Cancels P. S. C. Ky. No.
,	
	Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
-	Checked by
	OF Dec 10 19
-	Glasgow, Kentucky
	Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
	ELECTRICITY Order No 1579
	AT
	Barren County, Kentucky
-	Hart County, Kentucky
	Metcalfe County, Kentucky
-	Portion of LaRue, Grayson, Green, Edmonson and Adair Counties, K
-	
	Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF
	KENTUCKY
IS	SUED November 1 , 19 48 EFFECTIVE November 1 , 19 48
	1-22-63 chidu
	ISSUED BY Farmers R.E.C.C.
	(Name of Utility)
	BY S/ L.L. Wells
	L.L. Wells, President
	SIGNED ORIGIONAL GOPY IN SEC'S CAPY FILE

		P. S. C.	Original CHERT	
***************************************	Electric Cooperative Cor Issuing Corporation	poration Cancelling P.	,	1
	CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE	****	
	A-1 F	arm and Home Servic	e P	RATE ER UNIT
Availability o				_
Availablesubject to the	e to Farm and Home Consu established rules and r	mers for all farm a regulations.	nd home uses	
Type of Servic	8			
Single-p	hase, 60 cycles, 120/240) volts.		
Rate				
First Next Next Next Over	25 kwh per month 25 kwh per month 50 kwh per month 100 kwh per month 200 kwh per month	<pre>@ 8.0¢ per kwh @ 4.0¢ per kwh @ 3.0¢ per kwh @ 2.0¢ per kwh ¢ 1.5¢ per kwh</pre>		
where 3 KVA or requiring more charge shall b or fraction th entitle the me	mum monthly charge under less of transformer can than 3 KVA of transform e increased at the rate ereof required. Paymen mber in all cases to the onding to the minimum ch	pacity is required. mer capacity the min of 75¢ for each add t of the minimum cha e use of the number	For members nimum monthly ditional KVA arge shall of kilowatt	
Delayed Paymer	t Charge			
The above	re rates are net, the gr e event the current mon collowing the meter read	thly bill is not paring date, the gross	id by the 10th	
l. The schedule	capacity of individual shall not exceed 10 h.	motors served under	this ¢	X
DATE OF ISSUE		DATE EFFECTIVE	Nov. 1 1948	year

Farmer		etric Cooperative	Corp.	P. S. Cancelling	C. Original Revised P. S. C.	,	o. 2
	·····	CLASSIFI	CATION OF S	ERVICE			
	A-WH	Farm and Home S	Service with	Controlle	ed Water	Heater	RATE PER UNI
Availa	bility of Se	ervice					
who ar	heater conf	o Farm and Home Go orming to the spec service at the sa	cifications	set forth	hereunde	er and	
automa	Single-phase atic control	e, 60 cycles, 120,	/240 volts,	water hea	ter subje	ect to	
Rate	First Next Next Next Over	25 Kwh, or less 25 Kwh per mont 50 Kwh per mont 100 Kwh per mont 300 Kwh per mont 500 kwh per mont	h h h	 @ 4.0¢ @ 3.0¢ @ 2.0¢ @ 1.0¢ 	per kwh per kwh		
Minim	um Charges			*			
requir charge or fr entit hours	3 KVA or le ring more th e shall be i action there le the membe	n monthly charge up as of transformer an 3 KVA of trans increased at the r of required. Pay er in all cases to ing to the minimum	former capacity is former capacity ate of 75¢ is ment of the the use of	s required city the m for each a minimum o the numbe	i. For m ninimum m additiona charge sh er of kil	ionthly 1 KVA all .owatt	
Delay	ed Payment C	harge					
the 1	higher) In	rates are net, the the event the cur nonth following the apply. $1-2^{2}$	rent monthly	y bill is	not pair	by	

DATE OF ISSUE Nov. 1, 1948 month day year

DATE EFFECTIVE Nov. 1, 1948 month day year

Cave City, Kentucky address

	×	P. S. C.	nunity, Town o No	2
Farmers Rural Electric Cooper	ative Corporation	,	,	1
Name or Issuing Corporation	······		inal SHEET	
CL	ASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
A-WHFarm and Home S	ervice with Cont	rolled Water Hea	ater	RATE PER UNIT
Special Rules				
1. The consumer shall standard approved storage typ have no non-electric househol part of the year (such as hea furnace).	e of electric wa d water heating	ter heater and s device in use d	shall uring any	
2. Provision shall be wiring installation for an au erative may install at its di	tomatic control	umer's water he device which the	ater 9 Coop-	
3. The standard approv of an insulated tank of 30 or thermostatically controlled, less than 20 watts per gallon and 30 watts per gallon of ta thermostats shall be so arran at a time. The lower element and the upper element to heat entire installation shall be erative including the wiring, in watts of the heating element	more gallons can non-inductive he of tank capacit ank capacity in the nged to allow only shall be placed only the upper subject to the a tank size, tank	pacity, which h ating elements y in the lower he upper elemen y one element t to heat the wh part of the tan pproval of the	as two of not element t. The o operate ole tank k. The Coop-	
4. The lower element s which shall be set so that th than 18 hours per day and be remaining hours. The hours of time to time and shall be the element shall not be controll following:	the lower element automatically di of disconnection the hours of system led. Element size Wattage	may operate not sconnected duri shall be determ peak load. Th es must not exe Rating of	more ng the ined from e upper	~
	D Bottom Element	Top Element		,
Tank Size 22	Dooron - Longero			
Tank Size 30 - 22 40 52 66	600 750 1000 1250	1000 1250 1500 2000	CK 906	

ISSUED BY L. L. Wells President Cave City, Kentucky pame of officer title address

	Community, Town or City P. S. C. No2 Original Revised SHEET No.	
Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. Name or Issuing Corporation	Cancelling P. S. C. No. 1 Original Revised SHEET No.	
CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE	
A-WH Farm and Home Service with		RATE R UNI
5. The rated capacity of any motor s shall not exceed ten horsepower.		
Note: Consumers desiring uncontrolle may secure such service under for other types of usage, in w device will be required.	the schedule applicable	
1-22-63		
-2	CH , 9th	
	or pand	
		\checkmark

	For Community, Town or City P. S. C. No
	CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
_	B-1 Conmercial and Industrial Lighting and Power Service PER UN
	Availability of Service
	Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for all uses including lighting, heating and power, subject to the establish- ed rules and regulations covering this type of service.
	Type of Service
	Single-phase, and three-phase where available, 60 cycle, 120/240/ 480 volts.
	Rate
	Energy Charge
	First25kwh per month@ 8.0¢ per kwhNext25kwh per month@ 4.0¢ per kwhNext50kwh per month@ 3.0¢ per kwhNext900kwh per month@ 2.5¢ per kwhNext2000kwh per month@ 2.0¢ per kwhOver3000kwh per month@ 1.5¢ per kwhDemand Charge
	First 10 kilowatts of billing demand per month, no demand charge. Excess above 10 kilowatts of billing demand per month at \$1.50 per kilowatt.
	Determination of Billing Demand 1-22-53
•	The billing demand shall be the maximum average kilowatt load used by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter.
	Power Factor
	The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 85% the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multipli- ed by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor.

2000					_	
IS	0	* 7		- T	 	
			1111	 	•	

Cave City, Kentucky ... address

L. L. Wells name of officer

P. S. C. No	
Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Cancelling P. S. C. No	
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
B-1 Commercial and Industrial Lighting and Power Service	RATE PER UN
Minimum Monthly Charge	
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$2.00 where 3 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. For con- sumers requiring more than 3 KVA of transformer capacity, the mini- mum monthly charge shall be increased by 75¢ for each additional KVA or fraction thereof required. Where the Cooperative is required to extend or re-enforce its distribution facilities, it may increase the minimum charge is increased in accordance with the terms of this section additional energy and demand shall be included in accordance with the foregoing rate schedule. <u>Temporary Service</u> Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the	
foregoing rate except that the consumer shall pay in addition to the foregoing charges the total cost of connecting and disconnecting ser- vice less the value of materials returned to stock. The Cooperative may require a deposit, in advance, of the full amount of the estimated bill for service, including the cost of connection and disconnection.	
Delayed Payment/Charge	
The above rates are net, the gross rates being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid by the 10th of the month following the meter reading date, the gross rate shall then apply. Special Rules $1-22-63$	clc yr
 Consumers having their homes on the same premises with their business establishments may include service for both on the same meter in which case all service will be billed under this schedule using the rate set out above. If the consumer prefers, he may make provision for two meters, in which case his usage for residential pur- poses will be billed under the appropriate residential schedule and rate, and his usage for business purposes will be billed under this schedule and rate. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower 	000 ,200
(10 h.p.) must be three-phase.	

ISSUED	BY	L. L. Wells	President
		name of officer	title

Cave City, Kentucky address

All Counties served

		۲	
1	XXXXXXXXXXX		7
		2	

Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

XXXXXXXX

7

cta, 19th

E-2 ---- Service to Schools, Churches and Community Halls

Availability of Service

Available to schools, churches and community halls for all uses subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative covering this class of service.

Type of Service

Single-phase or three-phase, 60 cycles, 120/240/480 volts.

Rate

25 kwh per month	@ 8.0¢ per kwh
25 kwh per month	@ 4.0¢ per kwh
50 kwh per month	@ 3.0¢ per kwh
100 kwh per month	@ 2.0¢ per kwh
800 kwh per month	@ 1.75¢ per kwh
1000 kwh per month	@ 1.5¢ per kwh
	25 kwh per month 50 kwh per month 100 kwh per month 800 kwh per month

Demand Charge

First 10 kilowatts of billing demand per month, no demand charge. Excess above 10 kilowatts of billing demand per month at \$1.00 per kilowatt.

Determination of Billing Demand

The Billing /demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter. - 22-63

Minimum Charges

The minimum annual charge under the above rate shall be \$12.00 where 3 kva or/less of transformer capacity is required. For consumers requiring more than 3 kva of transformer capacity, the minimum annual charge shall be increased at the rate of \$9.00 for each additional kva or fraction thereof required, in which event a corresponding amount of additional energy shall be included in accordance with the foregoing rate.

July 11 1950

July 1 1950

L. L. Wells

President

Cave City, Kentucky

P.S.	C. RevisedNo. 2	ty
F. 5 .	Original SHEET No.	
	()	
Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Cancelling	P. S. C. No. 2	
	Original SHEET No.	
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	. ,	
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE		
E-2 Service to Schools, Churches and Comm	munity Halls Pl	RATE ER UNI
Bills for actual usage shall be rendered each mont energy is used without regard to monthly minimum charge, end of twelve months the total charges are less than the annual charge, a charge for the difference shall be adde for the twelfth month.	If at the minimum	
Delayed Payment Charge		
The above rates are net, the gross rates being fiv higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not pa of the month following the meter reading date, the gross then apply.	id by the 10th	
	CH 91962	
	ost gin	
1-22-63		
1 2 2		
		11
		X
		- de
ATE OF ISSUE July 11, 1950 DATE EFFECTIV		
month day year	menth day	year

orm for Filing Rate	Schedules		l Counties Served Community, Town	or City
			S. C. No	
-44 V			()	-
Farmers Rur	al Electric Cooperati me or Issuing Corporation	ve Corporation Cancelli		
			Original SHEET	No
an a	CLASS	IFICATION OF SERVICE		
	A-T Tenan	t Farm Service	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	RATE PER UNIT
Availabilit				
adjacent to transformer	the main farm house and service line as	s who have one or mor which are served thro the main farm house f ablished rules and re	ugh the same or all farm	
Type of Ser	vice			
Singl	e-phase, 60 cycles,	at 120/240 volts.		
Rate for Ma	ain Farm House and One	Tenant House		
Firs Next Next Over	50 kwh 120 kwh	per month @ 4.0¢ per month @ 2.0¢	per kwh per kwh per kwh per kwh	
	enant house in excess we rate shall be incre	of one, the first and eased 10 kwh.	second blocks	
for the main each addith city is rea former capa	inimum monthly charge in farm house and the ional tenant house, wh puired. For consumers acity, the minimum cha	e under the above rate first tenant house, p here 3 kva or less of a requiring more than urge monthly shall be hal kva or fraction th	lus \$1.00 for transformer capa 3 kva of trans- not less than	CH 9,19 5
The a higher. In	the event the current houth following the	the gross rates being it monthly bill is not meter reading date, t	paid by the	
shall not e and approve houses to t	capacity of individua exceed 10 h.p. The fa	al motors served under arm owner shall furnis equipment to connect t ad agree to be respons	h all necessary he tenant	
				X
ATE OF ISSUE	Nov. 1, 1948 month day year	DATE EFFECT	IVE Nov. 1, 1 month da	***********************
SUED BY	L. L. Wells	President	Cave City, K	lentucky
	name of officer	ţitle	address	

țitle

address

	ame or Issuing Corporation	ive Corporation Cancel		No. 10
	LP Large	Power Service		RATE PER UNIT
near its t Type of Se	ty lable to consumers se chree-phase lines.	rved by the Corporatio	on located on or	
Per Per Per Per Determinat The the consum the month a demand r Power Fact The as practic power fact demand for corded by the percer Minimum Mo The following 1. 2.	month per KW for all charges of - kwh for the first 50 pilling demand KWH for the next 100 pilling demand KWH for all remaining tion of Billing Demand billing demand shall mer for any period fif for which the bill is meter. for consumer agrees to may consumer agrees to may consumer agrees to may tor at any time. Show tor at the time of his billing purposes shat the demand meter mult the power factor. onthly Charge charges as determined The minimum monthly charge the minimum monthly charge		t load used by e minutes during d or recorded by to measure such indicate that the ss than 80% the ndicated or re- and divided by to measure such indicate for the contract for	\$1.25 1.00 2.0¢ 1.5¢ 1.0¢
TE OF ISSU	E Nov. 1 1948 month day year	DATE EFFEC	TIVE Nov. 1 1948 month da	

۲

Community, Town on P. S. C. No	
Name or Issuing Corporation (Original SHEET	No
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	RATE
LP Large Power Service Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Service	PER UNI
Consumers requiring service during not to exceed nine months per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve times the minimum monthly charge determined in accordance with the foregoing section in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge.	
Delayed Payment Charge The above rates are net, the gross rates being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid by the 10th of the month following the meter reading date, the gross rate shall then apply.	
SPECIAL RULES	
 Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten horse power (10 h. p.) must be three-phase. 	
2. Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rates. If a separate meter is required for the lighting circuit the registrations of the two watthour meters shall be added to obtain the total kilowatt demand for billing purposes.	CK 19.15 C
3. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment beyond the metering point, shall be considered the dis- tribution system of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the consumer.	
4. If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, discount of ten percent (10%) shall apply to the demand and energy charges, and if the minimum charge is based on transformer capacity, a discount of 10% shall also apply to the minimum charge. However, the Corporation shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage and adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered kilowatt hours and kilowatt demand. $\int -2.2$	

ISSUED BY L. L. Wells name of officer

1

President title Cave City, Kentucky

Sheet 12

IN ADDITION TO THE STIPULATIONS SET OUT IN THE FOREGOING RATE SCHEDULES THE FOLLOWING RULES AND REGULATION ARE IN EFFECT AND PRACTICED ON THIS COOPERATIVE ALL OF WHICH HAVING PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE COOPERATIVE.

- 1. Bills to be sent out on or before first day of each month.
- 2. Electric energy bills are due and payable from first through tenth of each month.
- 3. Delinquent letters to be sent out not later than 14th of each month.
- 4. Collection date on delinquent accounts to be 21st of each month.
- 5. The money or the meter to be secured on 21st by collector.
- 6. A \$2.00 fee is to be collected on first call and on all subsequent calls for purpose of collecting delinquent accounts.
- 7. No consumer is never to be reconnected at any location without first being paid up to date on all previous indebtedness to Cooperative.
- 8. Invoice statement to be issued on or before 15th of following month covering each delinquent account.
- 9. On 1st of next following month all unpaid invoice statement are to be turned over to attorney for further proceedings, provided such amount exceeds the membership fee.
- 10. When checks are returned from bank marked "Insufficient Funds" the drawer of said check is to be notifed by letter and his service placed on the cut-off fist along with other delinquent accounts and followed through with in the same procedure as outlined above.
- 11. Also, it is understood that all consumers are to be members of Cooperative and cases of failure to pay membership fee shall be treated in the same manner as outlined above on delinquent accounts.
- 12. When a member is delinquent and the Project so desires, it may require any member to deposit not more than the estimated electric bills for two months, and in certain cases of temporary service and/or questionable cases an advance deposit of two months estimated consumption may be charged for at the time of service connect. Such advance payments may be refunded or consumed in and for electric energy used after -24 months of prompt payment.

out any gost

-22-63

Sheet 13

TEMPORARY SERVICE AND SERVICE TO CONSUMERS WHICH MAY

BE OF ABNORMALLY SHORT DURATION

Temporary service may be supplied in accordance with the existing adopted and approved rate schedules of the Cooperative except that the consumer shall pay, in addition to the regular rates, the total cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of materials returned to stock. A deposit, in advance may be required of the full amount of the estimated bill for service, including the cost of connection and disconnection.

Also, in cases of service to power the pumping of oil wells and the operation of oil fields, and any and all other types of consumer services which may be of short duration, the Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation must and shall protect its investments on same in the following manner: The consumer shall, at the time he makes application for such service, pay a deposit to the Cooperative, in each instance, an amount equal to the cost of construction and retirement, covering both material and labor involved, less salvage value on all material retired into stock. This deposit can and may be refunded at the rate of ten percent (10%) of the consumer's monthly power bills thereafter.

In case of a transfer of the lease or ownership on an oil well or other property the parties involved can make the necessary arrangements regarding the transfer of the deposit and settlement of same.

-22-63

out 9,1451

Community, Town P. S. C. No	1
Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Cancelling P. S. C. No Name or Issuing Corporation (Original Revised) SHEE	т №.
Schedule Lop CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
Large Power Service	RATE PER UNI
Applicable:	
Entire territory served.	
Availability of Service:	
Available to Large Power users.	
Type of Service:	
Three-Phase, 60 cycles, 120, 240, 480 volts.	
Rates:	
Demand charge - per month per KW of billing demand	\$1.00
Plus Energy charge - pep KWH for all KWH used per month	1.3¢
Minimum Charge:	
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges as determined for the consumer in question.	
 The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service. (2) A charge of \$0.75 per KVA of installed transformer 	
capacity. (3) A charge of \$50.00 Delayed Payment Charge:] - 22-63	
Delayed Payment Charge:) - 2	
The above rates are net, the gross rates being 5% higher on the first \$25.00 and 2% on the remainder of the bill. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid by the 10th of the month follow- ing the meter reading date, the gross rates shall then apply.	
UN 1956	
ortain	
	2070
ATE OF ISSUE May 17, 1952 DATE EFFECTIVE May 17 month day year	1952 day year

armers Rural Electric Cooperative Corpor Name or Issuing Corporation	ation Cancelling P. S. C. No
CLASSIFICATIO	N OF SERVICE
chedule L P O (Continued)	PER UNIT
(1) The billing demand shall be the ished by the consumer for any period fif- wring the month for which the bill is re- ecorded by a demand meter and adjusted for or not less than 50 KW.	teeen consecutive minutes ndered, as indicated or
 (2) The consumer agrees to maintain early as practicable. Demand charges with 50 KW or more of measured demand to actor lower than 90%, and may be so adjust f and when the seller deems necessary. Such as a power factor is less than 90% lags (3) Motors having a rated capacity orsepower (10 H.F.) must be three-phase. 	H be adjusted for consumers correct for average power sted for other consumers Such adjustments will be for each 1% by which the ging. in the excess of ten
(4) Both power and lighting shall a oing rate. If a separate meter is require he registration of the two watt-hour meter otal kilowatt-hours used and the registra- eters shall be added to obtain the total urposes.	red for the lighting circuit ers shall be added to obtain ation of the two demand
(5) All wiring, pole lines, and othe eyond the metering point, shall be consid- ystem of the consumer and shall be furnis onsumer. (6) If commission is summissed at anti-	dered the distribution shed and maintained by the (3) $(4)^{4}$
(6) If service is furnished at prin discount of ten (10) per cent shall app harge, and if the minimum charge is based iscount of ten (10) per cent shall also a owever, the seller shall have the option oltage and adding the estimated transform ilowatt-hours and kilowatt demand.	ly to the demand and energy d on transformer capacity, a apply to the minimum charge. of metering at secondary

DATE OF	ISSUE.	month	y 17., day	<u>1952</u> year	DATE EFF	ECTIVE	May 17 menth		ear
ISSUED B	Y	L. L.	Wells		President		Glasgow,	Kentuck	T .
		nam	e of officer		title		address	1	

				ACCIE	CATTO	NOF	EDVICE					
0.0115		D 1		LASSIFI				EDUTOR			RATI	
			LARG	E FOWI	SU WN	J LIGU	TING S	ERVICE		P	ER UI	NIT
three	-phase	ble to lines	of ade	quate	capa	city f	or all	o Selle types gulatio	of			
RATE												
	First		Charge: or les					Minimu	m	\$	300 1	.0
	First Next Next	Charge 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000	KWH O KWH KWH KWH	r less	3			Minimu	m	\$	0	.0
MININ	IUM MON	THLY CI	LARGE									
		1		demand	i. bu	t not	less t	han \$45	0.			
		1	MAXIMUM									
avera minut instr In th furna elect fluct requi equip	The manage load te intervenent, ne case tes an tricity tuation tre the	ximum d in k rval in but no of ho: d other is in the custor o reas	demand ilowatt h the m ot less ists, e r insta termitt Cooper	for the s occu- onth a than levato llatio ent ar ative provid	ne mon urring two l ors, ons wi nd sul rese: ie at	hth sh g duri own by hundre transf here t bject rves t his g	ng any maxim d (200 ormer the use to vio the rig	e the hi fiftee num dema) kilow type we of lent to ense su	and atts. Iders	1 1	OCT 1 0 1956	
							ckin	54	Ŀ	+]	L Q
							ort. "	cr.				

	P. S. (Community, Town or C. C. No1 (Original) SHEET	
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp Name or Issuing Corporation	poration Cancelling	{ Original BEX15001 } SHEET P. S. C. No { Original Revised } SHEET	None
CLASSIFICAT	TION OF SERVICE		
SCHEDULE LP-1 LARGE POWER	AND LIGHTING SEP	RVICE	RATE PER UNIT
POWER FACTOR CLAUSE			
The consumer shall at all to in such manner that the power face as possible, but when the power is then the demand to be charged and mined by multiplying the demand a time of measurement by 90% and dis obtained by the actual power face	ctor shall be as factor is less t d paid for shall shown by the met ividing the prod	than 90%, be deter- ter at the luct thus	
FUEL ADJUSTMENT			
The above energy charges will 0.001323¢ per KWH for each .1¢ by cost of fuel at the Dale Power Go the immediately preceding six mon than 19¢ per million BTU. TERM OF CONTRACT	y which the aver enerating Static	rage deliver on during	ed
Initial contract period shall in effect from month to month the by notice of either party to the	ereafter until t		
DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE			
The above rates are net, the percent (5%) higher. In the even bill is not paid by the loth of meter reading date, the gross rate $1-22-63$	nt the current m the month follow	wing the	PUBLIC SERVICE
-			
ATE OF ISSUE July 21, 1956	DATE EFFECTIV	F July 21.	1956

SCHEDULE A - FARM AND HOME SERVICE

(Effective April 1, 1960)

APPLICABLE

Entire territory served.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available to Farm and Home Consumers for all farm and home uses subject to the established rules and regulations of the Seller.

TYPE OF SERVICE

Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages.

RATE

		/	
First	25 kwh per month	@ 8.9¢	per kwh
Next	25 kwh per month	@ 4,0¢	per kwh
Next	50 kwh per month	@ 3.0¢	per kwh
Next	100 kwh per month	@ 2.0¢	per kwh
Next	300 kwh per month	@ 1.0¢	per kwh
Over	500 kwh per month	@ 1.4¢	per kwh

MINIMUM CHARGES

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$2.00. Payment of the minimum charge shall entitle the consumer in all cases to the use of the number of kilowatt hours corresponding to the minimum charge in accordance with the foregoing rate.

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE - 22-63

The above rates are net, the gross rates being five percent higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid by the fifteenth of the month following the meter reading date, the gross rates shall apply.

FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Glasgow, Kentucky

SCHEDULE E - SERVICE TO SCHOOLS, CHURCHES & COMMUNITY HALLS

(Effective April 1, 1960)

APPLICABLE

Entire territory served.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available to schools, churches, community halls, and other small, non-profit institutions requiring a transformer capacity not in excess of 10 KVA, for all uses subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative covering this class of service. If more than 10 KVA transformer capacity is required, service may be furnished on commercial or industrial rate schedule, whichever is applicable.

TYPE OF SERVICE

Single-phase or three phase where available, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages.

RATE

First	25 kwh per	month	@	8.00	per	kwh
Next	25 kwh per			4.0¢		
Next	50 kwh per	month	@	3.0¢	per	kwh
Next	100 kwh per	month	@	2.0¢	per	kwh
Next	300/kwh per	month	@	1.0¢	per	kwh
Over	500 kwh per	month	@	1.4¢	per	kwh

MINIMUM CHARGES

The minimum annual charge under the above rate shall be \$12.00. Bills for actual usage shall be rendered each month during which energy is used without regard to monthly minimum charge. If at the end of twelve months the total charges are less than the minimum annual charge, a charge for the difference shall be added to the bill for the twelfth month.

2 -

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE

None.

<u>SCHEDULE B - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING & POWER SERVICE</u> (Effective April 1, 1960)

APPLICABLE

Entire territory served.

AVAILABILITY

Available for commercial, industrial, and three-phase farm service for all uses including lighting, heating, and power, subject to the established rules and regulations.

TYPE OF SERVICE

Single-phase and three-phase where available, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 horsepower must be three-phase.

RATE

Demand Charge First 10 kilowatts of billing demand per month, no demand charge. Excess above 10 kilowatts of billing demand per month at

\$1.50 per kilowatt.

Energy Charge

First	25 kwh per	month	@	8.0¢	per kwh
Next	25 kwh per	month	@	4.0¢	per kwh
Next	50 kwh per	month	@	3.0¢	per kwh
Next	900 kwh per	month	@	2.5¢	per kwh
Next	2;000 kwh per	month	@	2.0¢	per kwh
Over	3,000 kwh per				per kwh
	-				-

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period of 15 consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Demand charges will be adjusted for consumers with 25 KW or more of measured demand to correct for average power factors lower than 80%, and may be so adjusted for other consumers if and when the Seller deems necessary. Such adjustments will be made by increasing the measured demand 1% for each 1% which the average power factor is less than 80% lagging.

- 22-63

SCHEDULE B - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING & POWER SERVICE (Cont.)

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$2.00. Where it is necessary to extend or re-enforce existing distribution facilities, the minimum monthly charge may be increased to assure adequate compensation for the added facilities. Where the minimum charge is increased in accordance with the terms of this section, additional energy and demand shall be included in accordance with the foregoing rate schedule.

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding 9 months per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of 12 times the minimum monthly charge determined in accordance with the foregoing section, in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge.

TEMPORARY SERVICE

Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing rate except that the consumer shall pay in addition to the foregoing charges the total cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of materials returned to stock. A deposit in advance may be required of the full amount of the estimated bill for service, including the cost of connection and disconnection.

SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE

If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount of 10% shall apply to the demand and energy charges, and if the minimum charge is based on transformer capacity, a discount of 10% shall also apply to the minimum charge. However, service may be metered at secondary voltage and adjusted to primary metering by adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered kilowatt-hours and kilowatt demand.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 5% higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply.

- 22-63

SPECIAL RULE

Consumers having their homes on the same premises with their business establishments may include service for both on the same meter in which case all service will be billed under this schedule using the rate set out above. If the consumer prefers, he may make provision for two meters, in which case his usage for residential purposes will be billed under the appropriate residential schedule and rate, and his usage for business purposes will be billed under this schedule and rate.

SCHEDULE LP - LARGE POWER SERVICE

(Effective April 1, 1960)

APPLICABLE

Entire territory served.

AVAILABILITY

Available to consumers located on or near Seller's threephase lines for all types of usage, subject to the established rules and regulations of Seller.

RATE

Maximum Kilowatt Load Charge: Per month per KW for the first 25 KW Per month per KW for all in excess of 25 KW	0	\$ 1.25 \$ 1.00
Plus Energy Charge: Per KWH for the first 50 hours used per month per KW of billing demand	@	2.0¢
Per KWH for the next 100 hours used per month per KW of billing demand	@	1.5¢
Per KWH for all remaining KWH used per month	@	1.0¢

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

The billing demand shall be the maximum demand established by the consumer for any period of 15 consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows:

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Demand charges will be adjusted for consumers with 50 KW or more of measured demand to correct for average power factors lower than 80%, and may be so adjusted for other consumers if and when the Seller deems necessary. Such adjustments will be made by increasing the measured demand 1% for each 1% by which the average power factor is less than 80% lagging.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges as determined for the consumer in question.

122-6

1. The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service.

<u>SCHEDULE LP - LARGE POWER SERVICE</u> (Cont.)

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE (Cont.)

2. A charge of \$0.75 per KVA of installed transformer capacity.

3. A charge of \$25.00.

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding 9 months per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of 12 times the minimum monthly charge determined in accordance with the foregoing section in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge.

TYPE OF SERVICE

Three-phase, 60 cycles, at Seller's standard voltages.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

1. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 horsepower must be three-phase.

2. Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate. If a separate meter is required for the lighting circuit, the registrations of the two watt-hour meters shall be added to obtain total kilowatt-hours used and the registrations of the two demand meters shall be added to obtain the total kilowatt demand for billing purposes.

3. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment beyond the metering point shall be considered the distribution system of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the consumer.

4. If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount of 10% shall apply to the demand and energy charges; and if the minimum charge is based on transformer capacity, a discount of 10% shall also apply to the minimum charge. However, the Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage and adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered kilowatt-hours and kilowatt demand.

TERMS OF PAYMENT -22-63

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 5% higher on the first \$25.00 and 2% on the remainder of the bill. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid by the 15th of the month following the meter reading date, the gross rates shall then apply.

SCHEDULE LPO - LARGE POWER SERVICE

(Effective April 1, 1960)

APPLICABLE

Entire territory served.

AVAILABILITY

Available to consumers located within 1,500 feet of Seller's three-phase line for all types of usage, subject to the established rules and regulations of Seller.

RATE

Demand Charge-Per month per KW of billing Demand: \$ 1.00 Plus Energy Charge-Per KWH for all KWH used per month: 1.3¢

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows:

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Demand charges will be adjusted for consumers with 50 KW or more of measured demand to correct for average power factors lower than 80%, and may be so adjusted for other consumers if and when the Seller deems necessary. Such adjustments will be made by increasing the measured demand 1% for each 1% by which the average power factor is less than 80% lagging.

22-63

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges as determined for the consumer in question.

- 1. The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service.
- 2. A charge of \$0.75 per KVA of installed transformer capacity.
- 3. A charge of \$50.00.

<u>SCHEDULE LPO - LARGE POWER SERVICE</u> (Cont.)

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding 9 months per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of 12 times the minimum monthly charge determined in accordance with the foregoing section in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge.

TYPE OF SERVICE

Three-phase, 60 cycles, at Seller's standard voltages.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

1. Motors having a rated capacity in the excess of ten horsepower (lo H.P.) must be three-phase.

2. Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate. If a separate meter is required for the lighting circuit, the registration of the two watt-hour meters shall be added to obtain total kilowatt-hours used and the registration of the two demand meters shall be added to obtain the total kilowatt demand for billing purposes.

3. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment beyond the metering point, shall be considered the distribution system of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the consumer.

4. If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount of ten per cent (10%) shall apply to the demand and energy charges, and if the minimum charge is based on transformer capacity, a discount of 10% shall also apply to the minimum charge. However, the Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage and adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered kilowatt-hours and kilowatt demand.

-. 22-63

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 5% higher on the first \$25.00 and 2% on the remainder of the bill. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid by the 15th of the month following the meter reading date, the gross rates shall then apply.

GLASGOW, KENTUCKY

RULES AND REGULATIONS

1. SCOPE

This Schedule of Rules and Regulations is a part of all contracts for receiving electric service from the Cooperative and applies to all service received from the Cooperative whether the service received is based upon a contract, agreement, signed application, or otherwise. No employee or individual director of the Cooperative is permitted to make an exception to rates or Rules and Regulations. Rates and service information can be obtained from the Cooperative's office.

2. <u>REVISIONS</u>

These Rules and Regulations may be revised, amended, supplemented or otherwise changed from time to time without notice. Such changes when effective shall have the same force as the present Rules and Regulations. The members shall be informed of any changes as soon as possible, after adoption by the Board of Directors, through the Cooperative's monthly newsletter.

3. CONSUMER'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR COOPERATIVE'S PROPERTY

All meters, service connections, and other equipment furnished by the Cooperative shall be, and remain, the property of the Cooperative. The member shall exercise proper care to protect the property of the Cooperative on its premises and in the event of loss or damage to the Cooperative's property arising from neglect of member to care for same, the cost of necessary repairs or replacement shall be paid by the member.

4. CONTINUITY OF SERVICE

The Cooperative shall use reasonable diligence to provide a constant and uninterrupted supply of electric power and energy, but if such supply shall fail or be interrupted or become defective through act of God, or the public enemy, or by accident, strikes, labor troubles, or by action of the elements, or inability to secure rights-of-way or other permits needed, or for any other cause beyond the reasonable control of the Cooperative, the Cooperative shall not be liable therefor.

GLASGOW, KENTUCKY

RULES AND REGULATIONS

5. RELOCATION OF LINES BY REQUEST OF MEMBERS

The Cooperative's established lines will not be relocated unless the expense for moving and relocating is paid by the member, except in instances where it would be to the advantage of the Cooperative to make such relocation.

6. SERVICES PERFORMED FOR MEMBERS

The Cooperative's personnel is prohibited from making repairs or performing services to the members equipment or property except in cases of emergency or to protect the public or member's person, or property. When such emergency services are performed the member shall be charged for such service at the rate of time and material.

7. APPLICATION FOR SERVICE

Each prospective member desiring electric service will be required to sign the Cooperative's form, "Application for Membership and For Electric Service," before service is supplied by the Cooperative and provide the Cooperative with necessary easements or right=of-way permits.

8. MEMBERSHIP FEE

The membership fee in the Corporation shall be \$5.00 (Five Dollars), upon the payment of which a member shall be eligible for one service connection. A service connection fee of five dollars shall be charged for each additional service connection. The membership fee will be refunded if all bills are paid or applied against any unpaid bills of the member at the time service is discontinued, which will automatically terminate the membership. Service covered by each meter shall be metered and billed separately.

9. RIGHT OF ACCESS / 22-61

The Cooperative's identified employees shall have access to member's permises at all reasonable times for the purpose of reading meter, testing, repairing, removing, or exchanging any and all equipment belonging to the Cooperative.

10. MEMBER'S DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE

Any member desiring service discontinued or changed from one location to another shall give the Cooperative three (3) days notice in person or in writing provided such notice does not violate contractual obligations.

GLASGOW, KENTUCKY

RULES AND REGULATIONS

11. TEMPORARY SERVICE

Temporary service may be supplied in accordance with the existing adopted and approved rate schedules of the Cooperative except that the consumer shall pay, in addition to the regular rates, the total cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of materials returned to stock. A deposit, in advance may be required of the full amount of the estimated bill for service, including the cost of connection and disconnection.

12. SERVICE TO CONSUMERS WHICH MAY BE OF SHORT DURATION

Also, in cases of service to power the pumping of oil wells and the operation of oil fields, and any and all other types of consumer services which may be of short duration, the Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation must and shall protect its investments on same in the following manner:

The consumer shall, at the time he makes application for such service, pay a deposit to the Cooperative, in each instance, an amount equal to the cost of consturction and retirement, covering both material and labor involved, less salvage value on all material retired into stock. This deposit can and may be refunded at the rate of ten percent (10%) of the consumer's monthly power bills thereafter.

In case of a transfer of the lease or ownership on an oil well or other property the parties involved can make the necessary arrangements regarding the transfer of the deposit and settlement of same.

22-63

13. METER TESTS

All new meters shall be checked for accuracy before installation. The Cooperative will, at its own expense, make periodical tests and inspections of its meters in order to maintain a high standard of accuracy and to conform with the regulations of the Public Service Commission. The Cooperative will make additional tests of meters at the request of the member upon payment of a fee of \$2.50 (Two Dollars and Fifty Cents) paid in advance. When the test made at the member's request shows that the meter is accurate within 2% slow or fast, no adjustment will be made to the member's bill and the fee paid will be forfeited to cover cost of requested test. When the test shows the meter to be in excess of 2% fast or slow, an adjustment shall be made to the member's bill by recalculating the monthly bills for a period equal to one half (1/2) of the time lapsed since the last previous test, but in no case shall

GLASGOW, KENTUCKY

RULES AND REGULATIONS

METER TESTS (Continued)

this period exceed twelve (12) months and the cost of testing the meter found to be inaccurate will be borne by the Cooperative and the \$2.50 (Two Dollars and Fifty Cents) fee paid by the member will be refunded.

14. FAILURE OF METER TO REGISTER

In the event a member's meter should fail to register, the member shall be billed from the date of such failure at the average consumption of the member based on the three (3) month period immediately preceding the failure.

15. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE BY COOPERATIVE

The Cooperative may refuse to connect or discontinue service to a member for the violation of any of its rules and regulations. The Cooperative may discontinue service to a member for the theft of current or the appearance of current-theft devices on the premises of the member. The discontinuance of service by the Cooperative for any cause stated in this rule does not release the member of his obligation of all bills due.

16. POINT OF DELIVERY

The point of delivery is the point as designated by the. Cooperative on member's premises where current is to be delivered to building or premises namely the meter. All wiring and equipment beyond this point of delivery shall be supplied and maintained by the member. The member will, however, notify the Cooperative of any proposed changes in his equipment or wiring which will materially increase or decrease his load so the Cooperative may check its equipment to make certain it will accommodate the consumer's load requirement.

17. CONSUMER'S WIRING

All wiring of the member must conform to Cooperative's requirements and accepted modern standards. The member agrees to construct its facilities in accordance with specifications at least equal to those prescribed by the National Electric Safety Code and the Bureau of Standards. The Cooperative, however, assumes no responsibility in respect to the type, standard of construction, protective equipment or the condition of the member's property, and will not be liable for any loss or injury to persons or property occurring on the premises or

GLASGOW, KENTUCKY

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CONSUMER'S WIRING (Continued)

property of the member. The member agrees to operate and maintain its facilites so as not to interfere with the service of the Cooperative to its other members. The member will have complete responsibility for all construction, operation, and maintenance beyond the meter and will save the Cooperative harmless against liability for injury or damages resulting in any manner from construction, location, operation, or maintenance of the member's facilities.

18. METER POLE INSTALLATION

Meter pole installations must be provided with a main fuse switch or circuit breaker mounted below the meter, having capacity of the total diversified load which the meter pole will serve. Meter poles will be supplied by the Cooperative where the diversified load which the meter pole will serve exceeds 70 amperes. All installations and wiring of the meter pole must meet National Electric Code, and requirements of the Cooperative.

19. INSPECTION

All consumers wiring must be inspected before connection for service by the Cooperative. Fee for such inspection shall be paid at the Cooperative's office. The lines of the Cooperative are not to be connected to said premises; provided that this rule shall not apply where temporary service is desired on a pole or temporary building during the construction of any permanent building and service is to be of a temporary nature only.

20. BILLING

Members will receive statements for electric service on or about the first day of each month for service rendered for the month ending the first of the preceding month. All statements are due and payable upon receipt and shall be paid at the office of the Cooperative within fiftsen (15) days. Failure to receive electrical statement will not release the member from payment obligation.

1= 22-63

21. METER READING

Each member receiving service will be required to supply the Cooperative with the reading of each meter on the form as furnished by the Cooperative, on such date as designated by the Cooperative. Upon failure by the member to supply the Cooperative with such meter reading for three (3) consecutive

GLASGOW, KENTUCKY

RULES AND REGULATIONS

METER READING (Continued)

meter reading dates the Cooperative shall act by having its representative read the member's meter and a service charge of \$2.50 (Two Dollars and Fifty Cents) will be made for the extra service rendered. In the event that an error in meter reading should be made or member fails to send in meter reading card, the member shall pay for that month either the minimum bill for the service which he receives or an amount approximately equal to his average bill.

22. MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding 9 months per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of 12 times the minimum monthly charge determined in accordance with the rate applicable, in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. Payment of minimum annual charge shall entitle the consumer to the use of the corresponding number of kilowatt-hours in accordance with the rate applicable.

Charges shall be computed each month during which service is used in accordance with the rate applicable. The minimum annual charge shall be paid in advance each year before service is connected. No deduction shall be allowed for payments in excess of the minimum annual charge during the previous season. In case the consumer requires more than 3 kva transformer capacity, the minimum annual charge shall be increased at the rate of \$9.00 (Nine Dollars) per additional kva. The Cooperative may also charge for the cost/ of connecting and disconnecting this type of service.

- 22-63.

23. CONSUMER COLLECTING POLICY

See insertion.

Date of Issue - April 1, 1960 Date Effective - April 1, 1960

Issued by _____ President

Route 3. Glasgow, Kentucky

Glasgow, Kentucky

Phone OLive 1-2191

LIGHTING LEASE AGREEMENT

The Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, hereinafter called the Cooperative, and ______ a member of the Cooperative, hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. Cooperative will furnish and install at no expense to the member, a lighting unit on a thirty foot pole at a location suitable to both parties; will make all necessary electrical connections and will furnish electricity for same which shall be controlled by a photo cell to energize the unit. Cooperative will replace _____ Watt Mercury Vapor lamp for a flat fee of \$____.

2. The member hereby agrees to furnish the location for the unit; to permit any tree trimming required for the conductors or unit installation and will pay for the foregoing service at the rate of each and every month as billed on the regular electric bills.

3. The member further agrees that the unit, together with the poles and conductors may be removed at any time by the Cooperative upon failure to pay the charges set forth herein.

4. Further, the member agrees to protect the unit from damage so far as said member is able. The member will be held liable for vandalism or willful destruction of this unit.

5. It is mutually agreed that the unit as installed remains the property of the Cooperative and will be removed at the request of the member upon the anniversary date of this agreement in any year. The minimum such period shall be one year, for which member agrees to pay as set forth herein.

wood poles:	er year for overhead service on uminaire with Bracket Attachment
7,700 Lumens Mercury Vapor	\$ 30.00
7. No. Lights Lumens Type	Rate Per Light Total Per Month
Not Diffuon Damono tipo	FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION
Member Signature	By
Address	Date
Account No.	

CONSUMER COLLECTING POLICY

- 1. Bills to be sent out on or before first day of each month.
- 2. Electric energy bills are due and payable from first through fifteenth of each month.
- 3. Delinquent letters to be sent out on or about the 18th of each month.
- 4. Collection date on delinquent accounts to be on or about the 23rd of each month.
- 5. The money or the meter to be secured on collection date.
- 6. A \$2.50 fee is to be collected on first call and on all subsequent calls for purpose of collecting delinquent accounts.
- 7. No consumer is to be reconnected at any location without first being paid up to date on all previous indebtedness to Cooperative.
- 8. Invoice statement to be issued on or about 18th of following month covering each delinquent account.
- 9. On 1st of next following month all unpaid invoice statements are to be turned over to attorney for further proceedings, provided such amount exceeds the membership fee.
- 10. When checks are returned from bank marked "Insufficient Funds" the drawer of said check is to be notified by letter and his service placed on the cut-off list along with other delinquent accounts and followed through with in the same procedure as outlined above.
- 11. Also, it is understood that all consumers are to be members of Cooperative and cases of failure to pay membership fee shall be treated in the same manner as outlined above on delinquent accounts.
- 12. When a member is delinquent and the Cooperative so desires, it may require any member to deposit not more than the estimated electric bills for two months, and in certain cases of temporary service and/or questionable cases an advance deposit of two months estimated consumption may be charged for at the time of service connect. Such advance payments may be refundable or consumed in and for electric energy used after 24 months of prompt payment.

FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

Glasgow, Kentucky

April 1, 1960